

No. 12-3136

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

CUMBERLAND RIVER COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner

v.

**BETTY JENT,
On Behalf of the Estate of ROY R. JENT;
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH

Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES

Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SARAH M. HURLEY

Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N-2117

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
B. Evidence Relevant to Cumberland’s Evidentiary Argument	9
C. Proceedings Below	11
1. Pre-hearing and Hearing Proceedings	11
2. ALJ Phalen’s Decision Awarding Benefits	13
3. The Board’s July 31, 2007 Decision Affirming The ALJ’s Evidentiary Rulings But Vacating The Award	15
4. ALJ Phalen’s (Pre-Retirement) Orders on Remand	17
5. ALJ Craft’s March 30, 2010 Decision Awarding Benefits	18
6. The Board’s April 28, 2011 Affirmance	18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT20

ARGUMENT20

 A. Standard of Review20

 B. The ALJ Properly Excluded Dr. Jarboe’s 2001 Report
 And The Evidence Based On It21

CONCLUSION34

CERTIFICATE Of COMPLIANCE35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page:
<i>Caney Creek Coal Co. v. Satterfield</i> , 150 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 453 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Dempsey v. Sewell Coal Co.</i> , 23 BLR 1-47 (BRB 2004) (<i>en banc</i>).....	16,19,24,31
<i>Elm Grove Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007)	5,20,21,24,25
<i>Goble v. Aztec Mine Co., Inc.</i> , 454 Fed.Appx. 500, 2012 WL 29211 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Gray v. SLC Coal Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Hamilton v. Blackfield Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1849812, BRB No. 09-0545 BLA (BRB, Apr. 28, 2010)	29-30
<i>Harris v. Old Ben Coal Co.</i> , 23 BLR 1-98, 1-108 (BRB 2006), <i>aff'd on recon.</i> , 24 BLR 1-13 (BRB 2007).	9
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458, 466 (1983)	23

CASES:

Page:

Keener v. Peerless Eagle Coal Co.,
23 BLR 1-229 (BRB 2007) (*en banc*)33

National Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor,
292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002)24,25

Peabody Coal Co. v. Abner,
118 F.3d 1106 (6th Cir. 1997) 2

Schweiker v. Gray Panthers,
453 U.S. 34, 43 (1981)23

Sharondale Corp. v. Ross,
42 F.3d 993 (6th Cir. 1994)21

U.S. Steel Mining Company, Inc. v. Director, OWCP,
187 F.3d 384 (4th Cir. 1999)25

Yauk v. Director, OWCP,
912 F.2d 192 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 6

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act (APA),
5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.*

5 U.S.C. § 556(d)	24,25
5 U.S.C. § 557(c)(3)(A)	19

Black Lung Benefits Act,
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944	2
Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a)	14
Section 413(b), 30 U.S.C. § 923(b)	16,19,21,22
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2,3
Section 430, 30 U.S.C. § 940	22

Black Lung Benefits Reform Act of 1972

Pub. L. No. 92-303, 4(f), 86 Stat. 154 (1972)	22
---	----

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	3
Section 21(b)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	2
Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2

Social Security Act

42 U.S.C. § 301 *et seq.*

Section 205(a), 42 U.S.C. § 405(a)	23,24
--	-------

REGULATIONS

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2011)

20 C.F.R. § 718.1(a)	14
20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(16).....	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(26).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.306(b)	3,15,32
20 C.F.R. § 725.401	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.406(a)	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.406(b)	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.414	<i>passim</i>
20 C.F.R. § 725.421	8,19,32
20 C.F.R. § 725.421(a)	32
20 C.F.R. § 725.421(b)(4)	8,32
20 C.F.R. § 725.455(c)	9,19
20 C.F.R. § 725.456	19
20 C.F.R. § 725.456(a)	8,32
20 C.F.R. § 725.456(b)(1)	5,8,28,32,33
20 C.F.R. § 725.457(d)	7
20 C.F.R. § 725.458	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

62 Fed. Reg. 3357 (Jan. 22, 1997).....	30
62 Fed. Reg. 3358 (Jan. 22, 1997).....	22-23
65 Fed. Reg. 799991 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	8
65 Fed. Reg. 80001-02 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	8,26
The Merck Manual of Diagnosis and Therapy (17th ed. 1999)	6
